Based on current shareholding and Entitlements of Shareholders (including substantial
Shareholders) as at the date of this Prospectus, regardless of the amount raised under the
Offer, no Shareholder will increase their holding, to an amount in excess of 19.9% through
applying for their Entitlements.

Further as set out in Section 2.6, on the basis of the allocation policy, no person will
acquire, through participation in the Shortfall Offer a holding of Shares of, or increase
their holding to, an amount in excess of 19.9% of all the Shares on issue on completion of
the Offer.

1.7 Potential dilution on non-participating Shareholders

In addition to potential control impacts set out in Section 1.6, Shareholders should note
that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings are likely to be diluted by
approximately 9.09% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at
the date of this Prospectus).

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution may impact the holdings
of Shareholders:

HOLDER HOLDING AS
AT RECORD
DATE

% AT
RECORD
DATE

ENTITLEMENT
S UNDER THE
OFFER

HOLDINGS IF
OFFER NOT
TAKEN UP

% POST
OFFER

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 0.39% 1,000,000 10,000,000 0.36%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 0.20% 500,000 5,000,000 0.18%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.06% 150,000 1,500,000 0.05%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.02% 40,000 400,000 0.01%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.00% 5,000 50,000 0.00%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 2,552,110,264 Shares as at the date of the Prospectus and assumes
no Options currently on issue or other Shares are issued including Options are exercised.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those
Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the Shortfall Offer. In the event
all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall was not subsequently
placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser

[…]

accepted no Options are exercised prior to the Record Date) would be 2,859,321,290
Shares.

No Shares, Options or Performance Rights on issue are subject to escrow restrictions,
either voluntary or ASX imposed.

3.4 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited balance sheet as at 31 December 2024 shown below has been prepared
on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect
the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are
accepted, no Options or convertible securities are exercised prior to the Record Date
and including expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on
the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the
Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented
in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by
Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

UNAUDITED
$

ADJUSTMENTS
(1) 1
$

ADJUSTMENTS
(2) 2
$

PROFORMA
MAXIMUM
RAISE
$

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash
equivalents

889,122   2,041,688   (56,869) 2,873,941

5430-04/3625048_9  11

UNAUDITED
$

ADJUSTMENTS
(1) 1
$

ADJUSTMENTS
(2) 2
$

PROFORMA
MAXIMUM
RAISE
$

Trade and other
receivables

66,362  -  -  66,362

TOTAL CURRENT
ASSETS

955,484  2,041,688   (56,869) 2,940,303

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and
equipment

3,146  -  -  3,146

Other financial assets 20,000  -  -  20,000

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS

23,146  -   -   23,146

TOTAL ASSETS 978,630  2,041,688   (56,869) 2,963,449

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other
payables

382,385  - -  382,385

TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES

 382,385  -   -   382,385

TOTAL LIABILITIES 382,385  -   -   382,385

NET ASSETS
(LIABILITIES)

596,245  2,041,688   (56,869) 2,581,064

EQUITY

Issued capital 96,775,643  2,041,688  (56,869) 98,760,462

Reserves 97,400  -   -  97,400

Accumulated losses   (96,276,798)  -  - (96,276,798)

TOTAL EQUITY 596,245  2,041,688   (56,869) 2,581,064

Notes:

1. Issue of Shares under the Offer: 255,211,026 Shares at an issue price of $0.008 per Share to raise
$2,041,688.

2. Estimated costs of the Offer: $56,869. See Section 6.7 for further details on the expenses of the Offer.

5430-04/3625048_9  12

4. RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES ATTACHING TO SHARES

4.1 Rights and liabilities attaching to Shares

The following is a summary of the more significant rights and liabilities attaching to the
Shares being offered pursuant to this Prospectus. This summary is not exhaustive and does
not constitute a definitive statement of the rights and liabilities of Shareholders. To obtain